
 
Please contact Cherry Foreman on 01270 686463 
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member 
of the public  

 

Cabinet 
Agenda 

 

Date: Monday, 28th November, 2011 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
  
In order for an informed answer to be given, where a member of the public wishes to 
ask a question of a Cabinet Member three clear working days notice must be given 
and the question must be submitted in writing at the time of notification.  It is not 
required to give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision but, 
as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2011. 

 
 

5. Key Dec 89 Cheshire East Housing Strategy 2011 - 2016  (Pages 7 - 66) 
 
 To adopt the Housing Strategy which sets out the housing vision for the period 2011 

to 2016. 
 
 

6. 2011/12 Mid Year Review of Performance  (Pages 67 - 132) 
 
 To note and comment on the mid year review of performance. 

 
 

7. Special School for Children with Autism Spectrum Condition  (Pages 133 - 186) 
 
 To approve in principle the further development of a feasibility study to establish a 

school with specialist provision. 
 
 

8. Land off Earl Road (Long Marl Lane), Handforth Dean  (Pages 187 - 192) 
 
 To consider the options for the development of this land to maximise employment 

opportunities and financial returns. 
 
 

9. Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board - Terms of Reference  (Pages 193 - 208) 
 
 To consider the terms of reference of the Shadow Board, which are to be approved 

by Council. 
 
N.B: Only Appendix 3 (Terms of Reference) is included with the printed agenda.  The 
remaining appendices can be accessed through the report on the website, or can be 
obtained on request from Democratic Services. 
 
 

10. Notice of Motion from Council - Crewe Heritage Centre  (Pages 209 - 214) 
 
 To consider the decisions previously made regarding Crewe Heritage Centre. 

 
 

11. Notice of Motion from Council - Crewe Market  (Pages 215 - 218) 
 
 To consider the location of the market and its charges. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



12. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The report relating to the remaining item on the agenda has been withheld from public 

circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that the matter may be determined with the press and public 
excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 
 
 
PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
 
 

13. Managing Workforce Change  (Pages 219 - 226) 
 
 To consider the report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Monday, 31st October, 2011 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
Councillor R Domleo (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, D Brown, H Gaddum, J Macrae, P Mason, 
R Menlove and M Jones. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Rhoda Bailey, G Baxendale, J Clowes, P Groves, J Jackson, P Nurse, P 
Raynes, B Silvester and A Thwaite. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Chief Executive; Director of Finance and Business Services; Head of Human 
Resources and Organisational Development; Legal Team Leader (Places, 
Regulatory and Compliance); Strategic Director (Children, Families and 
Adults); and Strategic Director Places. 
 
 
69 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

70 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor D Brown declared a personal interest in agenda item 6 (Outside 
Organisations Appointments – Amendments and Additions) by virtue of 
being a Member of the board of Plus Dane (Cheshire) Housing Ltd.   
 

71 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Charlotte Peters Rock requested a formal response to a question she had 
raised at the meeting of the Council on 13 October.  In addition she 
reported that Knutsford Area for Knutsford Action was petitioning the 
public to ‘Save our Stanley Centre’ but she had been informed by a 
Librarian at Knutsford Library that it was not possible to leave a copy of the 
petition there for signing by members of the public; she asked to be 
informed of the Councils position on this matter as she considered it to be 
against her democratic rights.   
 
Judie Collins asked for information on the current position regarding the 
EmPower card as she was having difficulty in ascertaining who to contact.  
In addition she referred to the temporary closure of the Tatton Ward 
approximately a year ago, and the need for appropriate public transport to 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



be provided to enable visitors to travel to patients who were now further 
afield.  She reported that at that time she had been advised that a 
transport plan would be put in place and she enquired as to its current 
status. 
 
Councillor Domleo, the Portfolio Holder for Adult Services Health and 
Wellbeing, said that he would arrange for responses to be sent to the 
points made. 
 

72 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2011 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

73 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Strategic Director (Places and 
Organisational Capacity) which included a summary of the management of 
the key corporate risks.  It was intended that the Cabinet would receive an 
annual risk report, to provide an update on all identified key risks, with 
Portfolio Holders being updated regularly on the management of risks 
relating to their specific area.  Particular attention was drawn to how key 
risks were evaluated, managed and reviewed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

74 OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS APPOINTMENTS - AMENDMENTS AND 
ADDITIONS  
 
(Councillor D Brown had declared a personal interest in this item.)  
 
At its meeting on 6 June 2011 the Cabinet had appointed representatives 
to a range of outside organisations.  Since that time, however, the need for 
a number of changes had arisen and these were now considered. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Councillor Barry Moran be confirmed as the Councils 
representative on the Board of Governors for Sandbach School. 

 
2. That the Federat
[...]
the staff, 
could not be fully assessed.  The Council would have responsibility for 
developing local service specification for Local Health Watch taking 
account of guidance and local views. 
 
Cabinet received an assurance that progress would continue to be 
reported to the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee, and to the 
Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board. In addition work would be carried 
out with LINks to provide a wider briefing for Members and other interested 
parties. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the report and the proposed actions of the Council be noted. 
 

2. That Cheshire East MPs and the Secretary of State of Health be 
urged to confirm and clarify that funding for LINks will be available 

Page 3



at the earliest opportunity to enable transition arrangements to be 
planned and a smooth handover be achieved. 

 
 
 

76 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4 or 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
 

77 KEY DECISION 19 CONNEXIONS CHESHIRE AND WARRINGTON  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Strategic Director Children, 
Families and Adults.   
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That agreement be given not to exercise the option to extend the 
contract for a further year from April 2012. 

 
2. That the TUPE rights be acknowledged of employees assigned to 

the elements of the service currently delivered by Cheshire and 
Warrington Connexions Company for Cheshire East Council which 
the Council will start to deliver as a result of the decision not to 
exercise the option to extend the contract for a further year. 

 
3. That agreement be given to the funding of specific Cheshir
[...]
ng the first half of 
the year, 36% of measures were reported as performing below target and 
agreed tolerances.  

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Cabinet is requested to note and comment as appropriate on the following 

financial issues: 
 

• the overall financial stability of the Council, including Grants, in-year 
collection rates for Council Tax and Business Rates, Treasury 
Management, and centrally held budgets (Annex 1); 

•  the impact on the Council’s general reserves position as detailed in  
 Annex 1;  

• the forecast service revenue and capital outturn positions (Annex 2); 
• the Council’s invoiced debt position as shown in Annex 2;   
• progress on delivering the 2011-12 capital programme, detailed in Annex 2   
and Appendix 1;  

• Delegated Decisions approved by Directors for Supplementary Capital 
Estimates (SCE) and virement requests up to £100,000, as shown in   
Annex 2, Appendix 2a; 

• Reductions to approved capital budgets, as shown in Annex 2, Appendix 
3. 

 
2.2 Cabinet is requested to note and comment as appropriate on the following 

performance issues, contained in Annex 3: 
 
• note the successes achieved during the first half of 2011/12, and consider 
issues raised in relation to underperformance against targets and how 
these will be addressed.      

 
2.3 Cabinet is requested to approve the following:  
 

• Supplementary Capital Estimates and virement requests over £100,000 
and up to and including £500,000 as shown in Annex 2, Appendix 2b. 

 
2.4 Cabinet is requested to ask Council to approve the following: 
 

• a Supplementary Revenue Estimate of up to £860,000 to be met from 
general reserves to meet one-off costs of the Pay Harmonisation package 
in 2011-12, as detailed in Annex 1; 

 

Page 68



• a Supplementary Capital Estimate / Virement of over £1,000,000 as 
detailed in Annex 2, Appendix 2c.   

 
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1  The Council is committed to high standards of achievement and continuing 

im
[...]
sm Spectrum Condition (ASC) between the ages of 4 to 19. 

1.3  The review’s working groups has an aspiration  to develop an 
outstanding/excellent ASC-specific Special School and Service for children with 
ASC as close to their local community as possible, underpinned by our vision 
that ‘no child, or young person is left behind’, enabling every child and young 
person to achieve the best possible outcomes 

1.4 This report seeks the approval in principle the development/feasibility of 
specialist provision for children and young people with ASC between the ages 
of 4 to 19 on the Church Lawton Primary School site.  

1.5 An outline business case for the development of a Special School for children 
and young people on the autistic spectrum between the ages of 4 to 19 within 
Cheshire East is enclosed as an additional document. 

 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1  The SEND review has six key strategic priorities, which are supported by wider 

working groups which provide access and analysis to the networks represented 
by the members of that group.    

 
2.2 The six key strategic priorities and remits are outlined below: 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 133



  

2 
 

 
 

Figure 1 - Six key strategic priorities 
 
2.3 This paper focuses on Strategic priority 1, specialist provision for ASC. 
 

3.0      Decision Requested 

3.1 Cabinet approve in principle the further development of the feasibility study to 
establish a specialist provision for children and young people with Autism 
Spectrum Condition between the ages of 4 to 19 on the Church Lawton 
Primary School site.  

3.2 Delegate to Portfolio Holder for Children and Families to make the decision, 
subject to the outcome of the feasibility study to undertake the statutory 
consultation process. 

 

4.0 Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1 The SEND review has highlighted a gap in provision for ASC at Key stages 1 
to 4/5, in Cheshire East. 

Page 134



  

3 
 

4.2 The Children and Young Peoples Database (CYPD) figures fo
[...]
s been shown following the marketing of the site on 

a short term lease basis. Regular enquiries have been received 
however for the freehold interest of the site. Whilst the majority of these 
enquiries fall outside what  would be classed as an employment type 
use there has been recent interest from a number of sources that 
would indicate there may be development opportunities including 
investment/expansion enquiries from existing Cheshire East 
companies.  This report therefore recommends that the Council 
investigates the options for development of the site to maximise 
employment opportunities and financial returns for the Council. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 The Council investigates further the options for development of the site 

including those options outlined in 10.3 - 10.5 to maximise employment 
opportunities and financial returns.   
 

2.2 That a feasibility exercise is undertaken and expressions of interest are 
sought from the market in order to better understand the current 
demand and  occupier requirements.   

 
2.3 The conclusions of the above to be reported to Cabinet in Spring 2012. 

Agenda Item 8Page 187



2 
 

 
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The site has been held as an employment site for a number of years 

without a single end user coming forward to develop it. Recent 
enquiries suggest there is potential for the site to be serviced and plots 
marketed to end users for a range of employment uses.  
 

3.2 This can be achieved in a number of ways and it is important that a 
robust analysis of all of the options including all legal implications is 
undertaken to ensure the best outcome for Cheshire East and its 
residents.  

 
3.3 Following an appraisal of the options detailed in 10.0 below it is 
 anticipated that a further report will be considered by Cabinet in March 
 2012.  The report will seek to outline the interest received and to 
 recommend a suitable way forward. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1      Handfo
[...]
eather Grimbaldeston 
 

Subject/Title:    Report on the Shadow Cheshire East Health and 
Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference 

 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Domleo 
 Cllr Gaddum 
 Cabinet Support Member Cllr Clowes                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 

 
1.1 This report intends to inform Cabinet of the progress taken to 

establish the Cheshire East Shadow Health & Wellbeing Board 
and to gain Cabinet approval of the Terms of Reference for the 
Board before being sent to full Council for approval. 
 

1.2 A Visioning Event was held on the 29th June 2011 involving a 
range of stakeholders to contribute to the Board’s development, 
specifically in relation to its vision, priorities, success measures 
and future model architecture. The detailed summary and 
outputs from this event can be located within Appendix 1. 

 
1.3 Advice from the Borough Solicitor has been sought around 

governance of the Board and this has informed the Shadow 
Boards Terms of Reference. The full Terms of Reference can 
be seen in Appendix 3. These Terms of Reference have also 
been shared with the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. 

 
1.4 The Terms of Reference have been created for the operation of 

the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board during its shadow year 
of April 2012 to March 2013. It is anticipated that the content of 
the Terms of Reference may require amendments upon review 
of the final detail of the enacted Health and Social Care Bill 
and/or when further guidance is available on the governance 
and statutory responsibilities of the Board. The Terms of 
Reference will also have to be reviewed in advance of when the 
Board moves from Shadow form to that of a Statutory 
Committee. 

 
1.5 A Working Group has been formed to support the development 

and commencement of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing 
Board. This working group have produced the current Terms of 

Agenda Item 9Page 193



 

Version 2 16.11.11 2 

Referenc
[...]
e of Motion. 
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Cabinet is recommended to receive the report and confirm that the decisions 

previously taken by the Cabinet Member for Prosperity regarding the Crewe 
Heritage Centre were done so in an informed manner with reference to all 
reasonable relevant information and advice necessary to make the said 
decisions.  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Cabinet Member for Prosperity is satisfied that in taking the decisions 

detailed in 10.0, that all relevant information and advice necessary was made 
available to him by the associated Officers and that all information provided by 
Members of the Scrutiny Committee was duly considered. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All Crewe Wards 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Crewe Central Ward, Crewe East Ward, Crewe North Ward, Crewe South 

Ward, Crewe West Ward, Haslington Ward, Leighton Ward, Shavington Ward, 
Crewe St Barnabas, Willaston and Rope Ward, Wistaston Ward. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 209



  

6.0 Policy Implications including – Carbon Reduction 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 Celebrating Rail Heritage in Crewe in an important strand of ‘All Change for 

Crewe’ which is seeking to re-establish Crewe as one of the leading economic 
areas in the UK by 2030.  The future ambitions for employment growth will be 
focussed on high-value manufacturing but particularly linking to the industrial 
heritage of the Crewe area.  The future of this site and the visitor attraction in 
Crewe is important to retain confidence in the area and it has a strong local 
identity and ownership from the local community.   

 
6.2 The proposed restrictive covenant will ensure that future job opportunities are 

increased for local young people as the site provides training opportunities to 
work within the rail heritage industry. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and 

Business Services) 
 
7.1 No income i
[...]
yceum Square, market 
trade has dramatically declined and accordingly, the outdoor market should be 
relocated to the position required by the residents when consulted, which was 
in and adjacent to the Town Square near to Marks and Spencer.   
 
That since the introduction of the higher than RPI increase in charges for the 
Crewe Market, the number of traders had dropped considerably and the new 
charges should be reviewed and be returned to the 2009 level to encourage the 
regeneration of the market. 

 
1.2 This report addresses how the Council might respond to the issues raised in 

this Motion. 
 
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Subject to any consents or orders which may be determined by Legal Officers 

to be required to allow and enable the same to be erected and operated as 
mentioned in 8.0 being secured,  a trial ‘Street Market’ is hosted in Crewe 
linking the existing Indoor Market to the busier retail streets and ultimately to 
Market Square.  The trial will be reviewed in March 2012 to determine success. 

 
2.2 Short Term incentives are trialled for new market traders in Crewe to help them 

become established.  The trial approach will be reviewed in March 2012 to 
determine success. 

 
2.3 If successful, this approach is considered for other suitable Markets. 
 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The ongoing review of Cheshire East Markets highlights that the vast majority  
 are meeting the existing retail challenges. 
 

Agenda Item 11Page 215



3.2 Some however, and in particular the Crewe Markets, are performing more in 
line with the National trend.  This has been documented by the BBC, who 
reported in October on the tough time traders are facing and in particular, the 
slump in indoor markets, many of whom are struggling to survive. 

 
3.3 This has affected the market in two ways.  Firstly, and directly, through fewer 

yet more discerning customers.  Secondly, via increasing competition from 
landlords offering short term retail leas
[...]


Page 218

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13Page 219
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 222

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 223
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 226

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Key Dec 89 Cheshire East Housing Strategy 2011 - 2016
	6 2011/12 Mid Year Review of Performance
	Annex 1  Financial Stability - revised
	Annex 1 Appendix 1
	Annex 2  Service section
	Annex 2 Appendix 1
	Annex 2 Appendix 2a
	Annex 2 Appendix 2b
	Annex 2 Appendix 2c
	Annex 2 Appendix 3
	Annex 3 Performance
	Annex 3 Appendix 1

	7 Special School for Children with Autism Spectrum Condition
	Appendix A - School  businesscaseforcabinetfinal1
	Appendix B - School Equalities Impact Assessment
	Appendix C - School  Timeline

	8 Land off Earl Road (Long Marl Lane), Handforth Dean
	Plan Earl Road

	9 Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board - Terms of Reference
	App 3 Terms of Ref

	10 Notice of Motion from Council - Crewe Heritage Centre
	Crewe Heritage APPENDIX NO1 v1

	11 Notice of Motion from Council - Crewe Market
	13 Managing Workforce Change
	Workforce change Appendix A 1




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Monday, 28th November, 2011 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
Councillor R Domleo (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Brown, H Gaddum, J Macrae, P Mason, R Menlove and 
M Jones. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Rhoda Bailey, G Baxendale, D Brickhill, P Butterill, R Cartlidge, J Clowes,  
P Findlow, D Flude, P Groves, S Hogben, O Hunter, J Jackson, D Mahon,  
B Murphy, P Raynes, B Silvester, L Smetham, A Thwaite and S Wilkinson. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Chief Executive; Borough Solicitor; Director of Finance and Business 
Services; Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development; 
Strategic Director (Children, Families and Adults; and Strategic Director 
Places. 
 
80 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rachel Bailey. 
 

81 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

82 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Mike Ratcliffe spoke in respect of agenda item 10 (Crewe Heritage Centre) 
with particular reference to the current lease, held by the Trustees of 
Crewe Heritage, which still had 30 years remaining.  He also informed the 
Cabinet that he intended to complain to the Ombudsman regarding this 
matter. 
 
Charlotte Peters Rock asked the following questions to which it was 
agreed that a written response would be sent: - 

1. What plans does Cheshire East Council have to sell off its surplus 
land and unused buildings to raise the variously stated £16m 
(Knutsford) or £10m (Crewe) shortfall in finances? 

2. What was the overall cost to council tax payers of the recently held 
special meeting for Aldermen making which was held at Crewe 
Lyceum; this to include (a) building hire, (b) Councillors and other 



expenses including travel and car parking, (c) comestibles, (d) staff 
wages and (e) all other costs.   

 
In addition she handed in a copy of the recently produced (8 Nov 2011) 
Cheshire East LINk Enter and View report on Stanley House Community 
Support Centre, Knutsford, to draw Councillors attention to the conclusions 
about the suitability of that facility. 
 

83 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

84 KEY DEC 89 CHESHIRE EAST HOUSING STRATEGY 2011 - 2016  
 
Consideration was given to the Housing Strategy for 2011-2016 which set 
out the vision for the authority and the priority areas on which it would 
focus during that time; provided strategic direction for stakeholders, both 
internally and externally, and would assist in the creation of sustainable 
communities and economic growth. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cheshire East Housing Strategy 2011-2016 be adopted. 
 

85 2011/12 MID YEAR REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE  
 
Consideration was given to the mid year review of financial and non-
financial performance.  The report detailed the Council’s overall financial 
stability, the financial performance of each individual service, highlighting 
the key financial pressures being faced, and the key performance 
headlines at the end of the first half of 2011/12. 
 
Each Portfolio Holder spoke on the performance of their respective service 
and provided a brief resume of the reasons leading to the various areas of 
pressure identified. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the following financial issues be noted: 
• the overall financial stability of the Council, including Grants, 

in-year collection rates for Council Tax and Business Rates, 
Treasury Management, and centrally held budgets shown in 
Annex 1 of the report; 

• the impact on the Council’s general reserves position as 
detailed in Annex 1 of the report; 

• the forecast service revenue and capital outturn positions 
shown in Annex 2 of the report; 



• the Council’s invoiced debt position as shown in Annex 2 of 
the report;   

• progress on delivering the 2011-12 capital programme, 
detailed in Annex 2 and Appendix 1 of the report;  

• delegated decisions approved by Directors for 
Supplementary Capital Estimates (SCE) and virement 
requests up to £100,000, as shown in Annex 2, Appendix 2a 
of the report; 

• reductions to approved capital budgets, as shown in Annex 
2, Appendix 3 of the report. 

 
2. That the performance issues contained in Annex 3, in particular the 

successes achieved during the first half of 2011/12, and the issues 
raised in relation to underperformance against targets and how they 
will be addressed, be noted.      

 
3. That approval be given to the Supplementary Capital Estimates and 

virement requests over £100,000 and up to and including £500,000 
as shown in Annex 2, Appendix 2b of the report. 

 
4. That Council be asked to approve:  

• a Supplementary Revenue Estimate of up to £860,000 to be 
met from general reserves to meet one-off costs of the Pay 
Harmonisation package in 2011-12, as detailed in Annex 1 
of the report; 

• a Supplementary Capital Estimate/Virement of over 
£1,000,000 as detailed in Annex 2, Appendix 2c of the 
report.   

 
86 SPECIAL SCHOOL FOR CHILDREN WITH AUTISM SPECTRUM 

CONDITION  
 
Consideration was given to the need to develop local specialist provision 
for children and young people between 4 and 19 years of age with Autistic 
Spectrum Condition (ASC).  The proposal was one of the outcomes of a 
review commenced in 2010 into arrangements for children and young 
people with special educational needs and disability. 
 
The aspiration of the reviews working group was to develop an 
outstanding/excellent ASC specific special school, and service, for children 
as close to their local community as possible, and to enable them to 
achieve the best possible outcomes.  A suitable location had been 
identified on the site of the former Church Lawton Primary School in 
Alsager. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That approval in principle be given to the further development of the 
feasibility study to establish a specialist provision for children and 



young people with Autism Spectrum Condition between the ages of 
4 to 19 on the Church Lawton Primary School site.  

2. That the Portfolio Holder for Children and Families be given 
delegated authority to make the decision, subject to the outcome of 
the feasibility study, to undertake the statutory consultation process. 

 
 

87 LAND OFF EARL ROAD (LONG MARL LANE), HANDFORTH DEAN  
 
Consideration was given to options for the development of this site which 
had been held as a strategic employment site for a number of years, and 
also used for some of the time by Airparks UK Ltd under a temporary 
planning permission.  Unfortunately no single end user had come forward 
during that time although recent enquiries indicated there was potential for 
the site to be serviced and plots marketed for a range of employment 
uses. 
 
The local ward Councillors for the area had forwarded a request to the 
Cabinet, which the Chairman read out at the meeting, that consideration 
be given to the land being re-designated as housing land.  The Cabinet 
was, however, of the view that issues of land supply would be resolved 
through the Local Development Framework process and also that any 
change of designation might adversely affect a recent informal planning 
appeal hearing for an area of land in the vicinity. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Council investigates further the options for development of 
the site, including those options outlined in 10.3 - 10.5 of the report, 
to maximise employment opportunities and financial returns.   
 

2. That a feasibility exercise be undertaken and expressions of 
interest sought from the market in order to better understand the 
current demand and occupier requirements.   

 
3. That the conclusions of the above investigations be considered by 

the Cabinet in Spring 2012. 
 
 

88 SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - TERMS OF 
REFERENCE  
 
Consideration was given to the progress to date in establishing the 
Cheshire East Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board, and to the Terms of 
Reference for the Board which would then be submitted to Council for 
approval. 
 
The Terms of Reference had been created for the Shadow Board, which 
would operate between April 2012 and March 2013; it was anticipated that 
they might require amendment upon review of the final detail of the 



enacted Health and Social Care Bill and in advance of the Board moving 
from Shadow form to that of a statutory committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That progress to date in establishing the Cheshire East Shadow 
Health and Wellbeing Board be noted. 

 
2. That Council be recommended to approve the Shadow Health and 

Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference.   
 

3. That it be noted that the Terms of Reference of the Shadow Health 
and Wellbeing Board will be reviewed in 2012-13 as outlined in 
para 1.4 of the report. 

 
 

89 NOTICE OF MOTION FROM COUNCIL - CREWE HERITAGE CENTRE  
 
A notice of motion had been submitted to Council on 13 October 2011 
concerning decisions taken by the Portfolio Holder for Prosperity on Crewe 
Heritage Centre, and this stood referred to Cabinet.  Consideration was 
now given to a report detailing the background to those decisions, the 
reasons they were made, and to the advice received at the time including 
that from the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The response given by the Portfolio Holder at the Portfolio Holder 
(Prosperity) meeting on 22 August 2011 was included in the report and he 
confirmed that he remained satisfied that the decisions taken were in the 
long term interests of the site. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be received and it be confirmed that the decisions 
previously taken by the Cabinet Member for Prosperity regarding the 
Crewe Heritage Centre were done so in an informed manner with 
reference to all reasonable relevant information and advice necessary to 
make the said decisions.  
 
 

90 NOTICE OF MOTION FROM COUNCIL - CREWE MARKET  
 
A notice of motion had been submitted to Council on 13 October 2011 
concerning the relocation of Crewe Market to the Town Square, and 
requesting that the charges be reviewed to encourage its regeneration.  
The motion stood referred to Cabinet  and the report detailed the 
alternative options available following consultation with the Crewe Market 
Traders Committee. 
 
 
 



RESOLVED 
 

1. Subject to any consents or orders which may be determined by 
Legal Officers, a trial ‘Street Market’ be hosted in Crewe, linking the 
existing Indoor Market to the busier retail streets and ultimately to 
Market Square, the trial to be reviewed in March 2012 to determine 
its success. 

 
2. That short term incentives be trialled for new market traders in 

Crewe to help them become established and that the trial approach 
be reviewed in March 2012 to determine its success. 

 
3. That if successful this approach be considered for other suitable Markets. 

 
 

91 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
 

92 MANAGING WORKFORCE CHANGE  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet supports the decision of the Chief Executive to release the 
employees whose roles are listed as 1 to 4 of Appendix A under the 
arrangements agreed in relation to voluntary severance provisions for 
employees in the Council.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.10 pm 
 

W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
 

 


